
#healthyplym

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Thursday 13 July 2017
10 am
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Chair
Councillors Beer and Tuffin .

Statutory Co-opted Members:  Strategic Director for People, NEW Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group representatives, Director for Public Health, Healthwatch representative 
and NHS England. 

Non-Statutory Co-opted Members:  Representatives of Plymouth Community Homes, 
Plymouth Community Healthcare, Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust, Devon Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee, University of Plymouth, Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon and Cornwall Police 
and Crime Commissioner and the Voluntary and Community Sector.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting members are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Rickman
T 01752 307903
E Helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 05 July 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Health and Wellbeing Board

1. Confirmation of Chair  

2. Appointment of Vice Chair  

3. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance by Health and Wellbeing Board Members.

4. Declarations of Interest  

The Board will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

5. Chairs urgent business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2017. 

7. Questions from the public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

8. Delivery of Acute Hospital Services in Devon  

9. Sustainability Transformation Plan update  

10. Alternative Care Delivery System  

11. Work Programme  

The Board are invited to add items to the work programme.

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 26 January 2017

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 26 January 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, David Bearman – Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee, 
Councillor Mrs Beer, Ann James - Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust, Carole Burgoyne 
- Plymouth City Council, John Clark – Plymouth Community Homes, Jo Robinson – 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Craig McArdle - Plymouth City 
Council, Councillor Tuffin, Andy Boulting – Devon and Cornwall Police, Judith 
Harwood – Plymouth City Council, Nick Pennell – Healthwatch. Professor Patricia 
Livsey – Plymouth University Tony Fuqua – Community and Voluntary Sector.

Apologies for absence:
Steve Waite Livewell SouthWest, and Rob Sainsbury NEW Devon CCG.

Also in attendance: 
Julia Cory – NHS England, Caroline Marr – Plymouth City Council, Rob Nelder – 
Plymouth City Council and Ross Jago – Lead Officer.

The meeting started at 10:10 and finished at 11:55.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

55. Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declaration of interest was 
made – 

Name Subject Reason Interest
Dr Paul Hardy Future of Primary 

Care Services
General 
Practitioner

Personal

56. Chairs urgent business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

57. Minutes  

Agreed to confirm the minutes of 19 October 2017 as an accurate record.

58. Questions from the public  

There were no questions from members of the public.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 26 January 2017

59. Future of Primary Care Services  

Following a presentation from Julia Cory representing NHS England, a wide-ranging 
discussion took place on the future of Primary Care Services. 

The Board agreed – 

1. That members of the Board should review the GP Forward View document 
and consider what more their organisations could do to build effective 
relationships between primary care and wider local services;

2. Through the Plymouth Plan, that the Board will encourage action to develop 
and strengthen relationships with general practice services in local areas, in 
order to generate benefits for the whole system;

3. That the Board will capture and co-ordinate current activity regarding 
organisational lobbying (such as funding formula/powers/innovation) and 
ensure it is contained within the Plymouth Ask and shared with all Board 
members; 

4. Request that NHS England and the CCG, at future date, provide a report to 
the Board which describes how the Western Locality is working with 
Primary Care toward greater integration, specifics on NHS England spend in 
Plymouth and options to co-commission primary care as part of integrated 
fund.

60. Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local PLan  

The Board received an update on the development of the Joint Local Plan. 

Agreed to note the report.

61. Plymouth Report (Health Chapter / JSNA)  

The Board received a report on the development of the Plymouth Report, in 
particular the Healthy City Chapter (JSNA). 

Agreed to note the report and receive the full Plymouth Report at the next meeting. 

62. Health Protection Annual Report  

The Board received a presentation on the Health Protection Annual Report. 

Agreed to note the report. 

63. Integrated Commissioning Scorecard  

The Board received the integrated commissioning scorecard.  



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 26 January 2017

The Board agreed to welcome the scorecard, narrative and approach of reporting by 
exception. 

64. Work Programme  

Board members were invited to forward items to populate the work programme. It 
was agreed to add the following items – 

 Pharmacy
 Full Plymouth Report
 Commissioning Plans and Action Plans
 Update from Chair of Safeguarding Boards
 Research from Durham University
 Communications




	Agenda
	6 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 13 July 2017

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 13 July 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair.
Dr Shelagh McCormick, Vice Chair.
Kevin Baber (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust), Councillor Mrs Beer, Carole 
Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), John Clark (Plymouth Community 
Homes), Tony Fuqua (Voluntary and Community Sector), Judith Harwood (AD for 
Education, Participation and Skills), Ann James (Chief Executive, Plymouth Hospitals 
NHS Trust), Sarah Lees (Public Health), Craig McArdle (NEW Devon CCG), Nick 
Pennell (Healthwatch), David Thorne (Devon and Cornwall Police), Councillor 
Tuffin (Shadow Lead for Health), Steve Waite (Livewell SW).

Apologies for absence: David Bearman (Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee), 
Amanda Fisk (NHS England), Ruth Harrell (Director for Public Health), Alison 
Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner) and Professor 
Livsey (University of Plymouth). 

Also in attendance: Ross Jago (Lead Officer) and Helen Rickman (Democratic 
Support Officer).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. Confirmation of Chair  

Agreed the appointment of Councillor Lynda Bowyer as Chair for the municipal year 
2017 – 2018.

2. Appointment of Vice Chair  

Agreed the appointment of Dr Shelagh McCormick as Vice Chair for the municipal 
year 2017 – 2018.

3. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

4. Chairs urgent business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 13 July 2017

5. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of 26 January 2017 were confirmed as a correct record.

6. Questions from the public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

7. Delivery of Acute Hospital Services in Devon  

Kevin Baber (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust) provided Board Members with a 
presentation on the Delivery of Acute Hospital Services in Devon. The presentation 
was published with the supplementary agenda pack.

Members discussed – 

(a) issues surrounding workforce numbers and retention highlighted in the 
review;

(b) possible future joint working between Plymouth City Council and the 
hospital regarding maternity and paediatric services specifically regarding 
mental health services and the Council’s Early Help offer;

(c) concerns raised regarding timings associated with transitional care from child 
to adult services;

(d) how information presented at the meeting fitted into the vision and wider 
strategy of the Health and Wellbeing Board;

(e) Plymouth’s selection for a CQC targeted review into delayed transfer of 
care. 

Agreed that – 

1. the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the initial recommendations from the 
review and agrees that further information on the consultation and final 
proposals should be provided to the Board when appropriate;

2. an informal meeting is arranged to review the health and wellbeing strategy 
within the Plymouth Plan.

8. Sustainability Transformation Plan update  

Ann James (Chief Executive Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust) and Carole Burgoyne 
(Strategic Director for People) provided Board Members with a presentation on the 
Sustainability Transformation Plan update; this was attached to the supplement 
agenda pack.

Members discussed – 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 13 July 2017

(a) issues surrounding primary care in Plymouth, specifically involving several GP 
practices having handed back their contracts, the unsuccessful procurement 
of those practices and the retirement bulge of GPs and practice nurses 
expected within the next five years;

(b) the high level of partnership working across Plymouth City Council, 
Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust and Livewell relating to primary care.

Agreed that the Board will receive regular updates, to include any service change 
proposals in support of priorities of the Sustainability Transformation Plan locally and 
to ensure they are aligned to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy in Plymouth Plan. 

9. Accountable Care System  

Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning, NEW Devon CCG) 
provided the Board with a presentation on the Accountable Care System; the 
presentation was attached to the supplement agenda pack.

Members discussed the importance of coordinated care across a variety of services 
including health organisations, the local authority, voluntary services, Police and 
housing and the impact this shift in care would have upon individuals in the city.

Agreed to form a sub group to fully understand the impact of the Alternative Care 
Delivery System to include the following Members: a representative from Public 
Health, Nick Pennell (Healthwatch), John Clark (Plymouth Community Homes), 
Councillor Tuffin (Shadow Lead for Health). Members of the Wellbeing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be invited to participate. 

Under this item Craig McArdle was invited to provide Board Members with an 
update on the £11m allocated in the budget to help with health and wellbeing. 
Members were advised that a significant amount of the first element of the funding, 
approximately £5m, would include supporting the NHS by avoiding admissions, 
tackling delays to transfer of care and developing care homes. A further £1m had 
been allocated to help local care markets and lower level prevention services by 
supporting social prescribing, health and wellbeing hubs and keeping people safe 
within the city.

10. Work Programme  

Board members were invited to forward items to populate the work programme. It 
was agreed to add the following items – 

 Plymouth Plan
 Plymouth report
 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
 Delivery of STP
 Safer Plymouth Updates
 Safeguarding
 CQC Targeted Review Outcome



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 13 July 2017

 Health & Wellbeing Strategy
 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
 Commissioning from Integrated Budget
 Acute Service Review
 Sub group – Alternative Care Delivery System
 Recruitment and staff shortages
 GP services
 Housing agenda update
 Thrive Plymouth update
 Alcohol update (including Foetal disorder)


